
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7326
ANSWERED ON:15.05.2002
SUPPLY OF MEDICINES TO CGHS BENEFICIARIES
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the expenditure incurred on the medicines indented for the beneficiaries of CGHS in Delhi during the last three years,
Year-wise/Chemist-wise;

(b) whether the chemists have not supplied the indented medicines due to strike during this period;

(c) the details of demands and dates on which the chemists went on strike; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to solve the problems arisen out of the strike?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

(a): The information is given at Annexure-`A`.

(b): Yes, Sir.

(c):The Authorised Local Chemists of CGHS Delhi did not supply the indented medicines during the period indicated below along with the details of their demands:-

S.No. Period Details of
 of         demands    of
 strike     chemists
 by chemists

i)     1/12/99    Delayed
 to         payment    of
 5/12/99    their   bills by the CGHS

ii)    21/1/2002  (a)     with- to   holding    of
 25/1/2002  10%  of their
   bills submitted to
   the     CGHS, and
   (b) delayed payment    of
   their   bills by the CGHS.

iii)   1/4/2002       -do- to
12/4/2002

(d): Ten percent of the bill amount preferred by the Chemists is being withheld by the CGHS in view of the matter relating to charging of sales tax by the chemists. These matters are now under reference to the C&AG. As regards delayed payment of bills, this was due to non-availability of funds with the CGHS during the close of the Financial Year. However, the payment against the pending bills of the local chemists have since been released and their bills are being cleared regularly.


During the strike period, to avoid any difficulties to the CGHS beneficiaries, they were allowed to purchase medicines from the open market and get reimbursement from the respective offices in the case of serving employees and from the CGHS in the case of pensioner beneficiaries.

Annexure `A`

Dispensary-wise Expenditure on Local Purchase from 01.04.2001 - 31.03.2002

Sl.  Name of Chemist      Dispensary       Amount (Rs.)
No.

1   Adarsh Medical       C.G. Road        7242764
Stores
2   Agarwal Gen. Store   Malviya Nagar    9998775
3 Agarwal Medicos Pushp Vihar 5844427
   MB Road          10717671
4   Agarwal Medicos      RK Puram - VI    7175421
5   Ajay Med. Agencies   Noida            19905035
6   Ajay Med. Store      Naraina Vihar    3467758
7 Amit Medicos Paharganj 5493022
   Minto Road       7560808
   Chandni Chowk    2155645
   Darya Ganj       16858436
8 Angeera Chemists Pul Bangesh 2743682
9 Ankay Mediways Ghaziabad 11089457
10 Ankay Medicos Mayur Vihar 12571550
   Laxmi Nagar      14078736
11 Balaji Medicos Nangal Rai 11159172
12   Batra Medicos        Kali Bari Marg   8968210
   Gole Market      12278666
13   Bhatia Med. Store    Patel Nagar - II 5928161
14   Bhutani Med. Store   L. Bai Nagar     10698215
   Kidwai Nagar     7008648
15 The Chemist Corner Timarpur 9044479
Kingsway Camp    14820250
Rajpur Rd.       2635355
Dispensary
Timarpur         11448
Hospital
Kingsway Camp    1119854
Hosp
16 Dinesh Medicos Nanakpura 10094335
R.K. Puram - III 8843336
R.K. Puram - I   8611724
R.K. Puram - IV  17429703
RKP M.G.         2674631
Hospital
17   Gupta Bros.          Constitution     3737049
House
Telegraph Lane   3082359
18   Gupta Medicos        Sarojini Nagar - 3341800
I
R.K. Puram - V   7365139
19   Gurunanak Med. Hall  Hari Nagar       9724704
20   Jasmeen Med. & Gen.  R.K. Puram - II  6586272
Store
Muniraka         4289604
21   Kailash Chemists &   Moti Bagh        6112449
Drug
North Avenue     12740976
President Estate 3755265
South Avenue     9350809
22 Kukreja Medicos Tilak Nagar 12306725
Sunder Vihar     9136784
23   Lalsons              Janakpuri - II   13250284
24   Lifeline Medicos     Lodhi Road - I   7227287
Lodhi Road - II  8389227
Pragati Vihar    2637975
Kasturba Nagar - 3901815
I
Kasturba Nagar - 3366352
II
25   Live Aid Chemist     Janakpuri - I    40100383
26 Medicine Cell Ashok Vihar 14353175
27   Milan Medicos        Kalkaji - I      11441103
Kalkaji - II     4915730
28 Mohan Sons Chanakyapuri 4829322
29 Mohit Medical Rajouri Garden 15360695


Corner
Paschim Vihar    12783017
30   NM Medical Store     Andrews Ganj     5224516
Sadiq Nagar      9283353
31   Oberoi Medicos       Patel Nagar - I  10159754
32 Plus Point Sarojini Nagar 5850645
Market
33 Prakash Medicos Palam Colony 13811817
Delhi Cantt.     5642864
34   Preet Med. & Gen.    Pandara Road     7051798
Store
FAP Parliament   3104825
House
Dr.Z.H. Road     7531044
Lab Bills /      1412715
Various Disp.
M.S.D.           1044469
PHA, KN-I        133988
35 Prince Medicos Tri Nagar 4466449
36 Raj Medicos New Rajinder 11055841
Nagar
Pusa Road        4170981
Karol Bagh       2530419
Dev Nagar        3757663
37 Sachdeva Store Netaji Nagar 4572749
Nauroji Nagar    5785792
38   Sachin Med. Store    Yamuna Vihar     8448864
Sahadara         9042604
Vivek Vihar      11044149
Dilshad Garden   4629597
39   Satnam Sons          S.N. Puri        12291226
Lajpat Nagar     6137492
Jungpura         2993191
40   Satnam Sons          Hauz Khas        13929779
Agencies
41   Semwal Medicos       Sarojini Nagar - 2854783
II
42 Sethi Medicos Subzi Mandi 6345833
43   Tayal Medicos        G.K.G.           7370064
44 Vijaya Laxmi M. Faridabad 5820080
Store
45 Vikas Chemist Inderpuri 4763953
46   Ravi Medicos         Gurgaon          1706314
47   Pratik Pharma        Rohini           8926219
48   Super Medicos        Pitampura        17830657
49 Madhu Medicos Shakur Basti 9121821
742163982

Dispensary-wise Expenditure on Local Purchase from
1999-2001

Sl Name of Chemist Dispensary Amount Amount
.N                                       (Rs.)       (Rs.)
o.
1999-2000   2000-2001
1   Kailash Chemist    South Avenue      14698432    4607889
Chankya Puri      2041715     2960929
Nanakpura         3815841     4643163
Rama Krishnan     3612162     3905881
Puram - V
Rama Krishnan     6582077     12326264
Puram - IV

2   Kuldeep Medicos    Faridabad         2894491     3451619

3   Kavita Medicos     Kali Bari         5169359     5892872
Karol Bagh        2842706     2367531

4   Sachdeva Store     Aliganj (Lodhi    4399415     3681532
Road - I)
Laxmi Bai Nagar   4077869     6136133
Lodhi Road - II   4789996     3489118


5   Satnam Sons        Andrews Ganj      4072119     5293381
Lajpat Nagar      3856531     5015088
Kidwai Nagar      3525973     4992353

6   Batra Medicos      Gole Market - I   6922868     9225508
Subji Mandi       4903083     4697136
Pahar Ganj        4078883     4533712
Chitragupta Road  6377537     6119288

7   Ajay Medical       Noida             8122257     11430192
Store

8   Preet Medical &    Pandara Road      4277343     4765786
Gen. Stores
Dr. Zakir         4256527     6191936
Hussain Road
President Estate  3663651     3228655
Medical Store     1575334     392652
Depot
Parliament House  2121700     2662826
Annexe

9   Satnam Sons        Pragati Vihar     1421085     1658012
Agency
Jungpura          1718613     1823169
Sadiq Nagar       4278695     4156486

10  Gupta Brother      Telegraph Lane    2074426     2830973
Constitution      17567988    4704110
House

11  Milan Medicos      Pushp Vihar       3991737     5507524
Hauz Khas         6260394     10021584

12  Life Line Medicos  Malviya Nagar     5567274     9305151

13  Issar Medicos      Kalkaji - I       1085464     9845691
Kalkaji-II        3426917     4013926

14  Mohan Sons         Kasturba Nagar -  1972279     4374473
I
Sarojini Nagar -  1759608     2899858
II
Sarojini Nagar    2255136     3495829
Market
Sriniwaspuri      6815510     10406924

15  N.M. Medical       Kasturba Nagar -  1664849     2414588
Store              II

16  Gupta Medicos      Moti Bagh         2877634     5362976
Netaji Nagar      3696059     5152286
Nauroji Nagar     4315945     4411471
North Avenue      10587558    9047215

17  Jasmine Medicos    Munirka           2593630     3529302


18  Agarwal Medicos    MB Road           7456109     8231144

19 Dinesh Medicos Maternity & 1825800
Gynae Hospital,
R.K. Puram
Rama Krishnan     4661192     7538081
Puram - I
Rama Krishnan     5428471     6531584
Puram - II
Rama Krishnan     5965072     7164753
Puram - III
Rama Krishnan     4039750     5655530
Puram - VI

20  Plus Point         Sarojini Nagar -  2012246     3539322
I

21  Satnam & Co.       Chandni Chowk     1647531     1568841

22  Super Medical      Daryaganj         2068592     4524633
Store
Minto Road        5878097     6341274

23  Ankey Medicos      Laxmi Nagar       7251145     9471447
G.K.G.            4543245     6040124
Mayur Vihar       8241893     9316034
Yamuna Vihar      5007516     8439517

24  Angeera Chemist    Pul Bangash       1967198     2328799

25  Jain Medicos       Rajpur Road       1631620     2275584

26  Friends Medicos    Timarpur          4172551     5031424
Kingsway Camp     3704224     10612999
Timarpur                      312491
Hospital

27  Sachin Medical     Vivek Vihar       7204482     9156608
Store
Shahadra          5304100     5973740
Ghaziabad         3691928     7463122

28  Tayal Medical      Dilshad Garden    2439311     4202783
Store

29  Medicine Cell      Ashok Vihar       7727637     8334287

30  Ankur Medicos      Delhi Cantt.      3849497     4496407

31  Amit Medicos       Dev Nagar         4233228     4699179
Pusa Road         2048881     2781866

32  Mohit Medical      Hari Nagar        6614805     8941861
Corner
Sunder Vihar      5309223     5318272


33  Ajay Medical       Naraina           2392682     3101158
Store

34  Lal Sons           Janak Puri - I    17819523    16111281

35  Live Aid Chemist   Janak Puri - II   10489133    10969298

36  Vikas Chemist      Inder Puri        2926487     3430110
Rajouri Garden    8373893     9816272

37  Sanjeev Medicos    Nangal Rai        7921669     8033963

38  Oberoi Medicos     East Patel Nagar  4991108     7747658

(Patel Nagar I)
New Rajinder      5476722     5915698
Nagar

39  Bhatia Medical     West Patel Nagar  3936241     4465750
Store              (Patel Nagar -
II)

40  Ravi Medicos       Palam Colony      5402309     5722189
Gurgaon           3248270     5227860

41  Super Medicos      Pitampura         6449056     8299908

42  Guru Nanak         Tilak Nagar       6528168     7420921
Medical Hall

43  Madhu Medicos      Shakur Basti      5840517     6642093

44  Prateek Pharma     Rohini            5658031     5773342
Paschim Vihar     7587239     9871201

45  Prince Medicos     Tri Nagar         4299097     5324893

46  Sawan Medicos      Sakur Basti
Pitampura
Rohini    432048359   518964093
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